(iii) the unaudited pro forma statement of operations of the combined company for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023, as if the Acquisition had
taken place as of January 1, 2023. The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on: (i) in respect of the unaudited pro forma statement of
operations and balance sheet for the six months ended June 30, 2024, (a) International Paper’s unaudited consolidated statement of operations and
balance sheet as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and (b) DS Smith’s audited statement of financial position as of April 30, 2024 and
unaudited consolidated income statement for the six months ended April 30, 2024; and (ii) in respect of the unaudited pro forma statement of operations
for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023, (a) International Paper’s audited consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2023
and (b) DS Smith’s unaudited consolidated income statement for the 12 months ended October 31, 2023.

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2024

In $ millions

International
Paper

(U.S. GAAP)
June 30,

2024

DS
Smith
(IFRS)
April

30,
2024

Reclassification
and IFRS to
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments
Transaction

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Cash and temporary investments $ 1,049 $ 624 $ —  $ (141) $ 1,532
Total Current Assets 6,557 2,906 (7)  (87) 9,369
Total Assets 23,063 11,559 —  4,317 38,939
Total Liabilities 14,468 6,627 —  855 21,950
Net Assets 8,595 4,932 —  3,462 16,989

Summary of Unaudited Pro forma Combined Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 30, 2024

In $ millions

International
Paper

(U.S. GAAP)
June 30,

2024

DS
Smith
(IFRS)
April

30,
2024

Reclassification
and IFRS to
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments
Transaction

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Net sales $ 9,353 $4,169 $ (133) $ —  $ 13,389
Earnings (Loss) From Continuing Operations Before

Income Taxes And Equity Earnings (Losses) 291 292 —  (83) 500
Earnings (Loss) From Continuing Operations 554 227 —  (62) 719

Summary of Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023

In $ millions

International
Paper

(U.S. GAAP)
December 31,

2023

DS
Smith
(IFRS)

October
31, 2023

Reclassification
and IFRS to
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments
Transaction

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(U.S.
GAAP)

Net sales $ 18,916 $ 9,170 $ (373) $ —  $ 27,713
Earnings (Loss) From Continuing Operations

Before Income Taxes And Equity Earnings
(Losses) 382 754 —  (384) 752

Earnings (Loss) From Continuing Operations 302 570 —  (315) 557

23

Table of Contents

HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA PER SHARE DATA

The table set forth below depicts the basic and diluted earnings per share, cash dividends declared per share and book value per share for (a)
International Paper and DS Smith on a historical basis, (b) the combined company on a pro forma basis and (c) DS Smith’s equivalent pro forma net
earnings and book value per share attributable to 0.1285 of a share of Common Stock that would have been received for each DS Smith Share exchanged
in the Acquisition, based on the average and ending exchange rates for the period. For a discussion regarding the basis of presentation, assumptions

[…]

differ materially from the assumptions within the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.

Under ASC 805, generally all assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at their acquisition date fair value. For pro forma purposes, the
fair value of DS Smith’s identifiable tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on a preliminary estimate of fair value. Any
excess of the purchase price over the fair value of identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be recognized as goodwill. Management of
International Paper believes the fair values recognized for the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are based on reasonable estimates, assumptions and
information available during the preparation of unaudited pro forma financial information.

110

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024

In $ millions

International
Paper

(U.S. GAAP)
June 30,

2024
Note 1(i)(a)

Addition
o f

DS Smith
(IFRS)

April 30,
2024

Note 1(ii)
(a)

and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
(U.S.

GAAP)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and temporary investments $ 1,049 $ —   $ 624 $ —  $ (141) 5a $ 1,532
Cash and cash equivalents —  624 (624) —  —  — 
Accounts and notes receivable, net 3,197 —  1,336 —  —  4,533
Contract assets 436 —  —  —  436
Trade and other receivables —  1,412 (1,412) —  —  — 
Inventories 1,728 738 —  —  54 5e 2,520
Biological assets —  6 (6) —  —  — 
Assets Held for Sale —  —  1 —  —  1
Other current assets 147 —  200 —  —  347
Income tax receivable —  46 (46) —  —  — 
Derivative financial instruments —  80 (80) —  —  — 

Total Current Assets 6,557 2,906 (7) —  (87) 9,369

Plants, properties, and equipment, net 9,953 —  4,676 80 3a 1,595 5b 16,304
Property, plant, and equipment —  4,676 (4,676) —  —  — 
Investments 163 —  34 —  197
Equity accounted investments —  21 (21) —  —  — 
Other investments —  21 (21) —  —  — 
Long-Term Financial Assets of Variable Interest Entities 2,321 —  —  —  —  2,321
Biological assets —  13 (13) —  —  — 
Intangible assets —  3,512 (3,512) —  —  — 
Goodwill 3,040 —  2,782 —  1,066 5d 6,888
Overfunded Pension Plan Assets 171 —  62 —  —  233
Right of Use Assets 439 296 —  (80) 3a —  655
Employee benefits —  62 (62) —  —  — 
Deferred Charges and Other Assets 419 —  810 —  1,743 5c 2,972
Deferred tax assets —  29 (29) —  —  — 
Other receivables —  4 (4) —  —  — 
Derivative financial instruments —  19 (19) —  —  — 

TOTAL ASSETS 23,063 11,559 —  —  4,317 38,939

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt 259 —  496 24 3a —  779
Bank overdrafts —  111 (111) —  —  — 
Borrowings —  496 (496) —  —  — 
Accounts payable 2,350 —  1,762 70 3a —  4,182
Accrued payroll and benefits 473 —  209 —  —  682
Other current liabilities 1,032 —  701 —  —  1,733
Trade and other payables —  2,272 (2,272) —  —  — 
Provisions —  75 (75) —  —  — 
Income tax liabilities —  167 (61) (106) 3b —  — 
Lease liabilities —  94 —  (94) 3a —  — 
Derivative financial instruments —  153 (153) —  —  — 

Total Current Liabilities 4,114 3,368 —  (106) —  7,376

111

Table of Contents

In $ millions

International
Paper

(U.S. GAAP)
June 30,

2024
Note 1(i)(a)

Addition
o f
DS

Smith
(IFRS)

April 30,
2024
Note

1(ii)(a)
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
(U.S.

GAAP)

Long-Term Debt 5,329 —  2,549 42 3a 17 5g 7,937
Borrowings —  2,549 (2,549) —  —  — 
Long-Term Nonrecourse Financial Liabilities of Variable Interest

Entities 2,117 —  —  —  —  2,117
Deferred Income Taxes 1,131 —  266 —  838 5h 2,235
Deferred tax liabilities —  266 (266) —  —  — 
Lease liabilities —  204 —  (204) 3a —  — 
Underfunded Pension Benefit Obligation 249 —  89 —  —  338
Postretirement and Postemployment Benefit Obligation 130 —  —  —  —  130
Long-Term Lease Obligations 299 —  —  162 3a —  461
Other Liabilities 1,099 —  151 106 3b —  1,356
Employee benefits —  102 (102) —  —  — 
Provisions —  10 (10) —  —  — 
Other payables —  39 (39) —  —  — 
Derivative financial instruments —  89 (89) —  —  — 
Equity

Common stock 449 —  172 —  7 5f 628
Paid-in capital 4,688 —  2,808 —  5,548 5f 13,044
Retained earnings 9,719 —  2,134 —  (2,275) 5f 9,578
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,580) —  (182) —  182 5f (1,580)
Less: Common stock held in treasury, at cost 4,681 —  —  —  —  4,681
Issued capital —  172 (172) —  —  — 
Share premium —  2,820 (2,820) —  —  — 
Reserves —  1,940 (1,940) —  —  — 
Non-controlling interests —  —  —  —  —  — 

Total Equity 8,595 4,932 —  —  3,462 16,989

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 23,063 11,559 —  —  4,317 38,939

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information, which are an integral part hereof and should be read in
connection herewith.

112

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

In $ millions, except per share amounts

International
Paper

(US GAAP)
June 30,

2024
Note 1(i)(a)

Addition
o f
DS

Smith
(IFRS)

April 30,
2024
Note

1(ii)(b)
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
(US

GAAP)

Net Sales $ 9,353 $ —  $ 4,036 $ —  $ —  $ 13,389
Revenue —  4,169 (4,169) —  —  — 
COSTS AND EXPENSES

Cost of products sold 6,784 —  2,535 17 3a —  9,336
Cost of sales —  3,024 (2,974) (50) 3a —  — 
Selling and administrative expenses 811 —  477 26 3a —  1,314
Administrative expenses —  470 (470) —  —  — 
Depreciation, amortization and cost of timber harvested

539 —  220 11 3a 83
6a,
6b 853

Distribution expenses 770 —  372 2 3a —  1,144
Distribution costs —  325 (325) —  —  — 
Taxes other than payroll and income taxes 76 —  16 —  —  92
Gain on associate disposal —  (13) 13 —  —  — 
Restructuring and other charges, net 3 —  —  —  —  3
Finance income —  (10) 10 —  —  — 
Finance costs —  81 (72) (9) 3a —  — 
Interest expense, net 101 —  64 3 3a —  168
Non-operating pension (income) expense (22) —  1 —  —  (21)

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY EARNINGS
(LOSSES) 291 292 —  —  (83) 500

Income tax provision (benefit) (266) —  67 —  (21) 6f (220)
Income tax (expense)/credit —  67 (67) —  —  — 
Equity earnings (loss), net of taxes (3) —  2 —  —  (1)
Share of profit of equity accounted investments, net of tax —  2 (2) —  —  — 

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 554 227 —  —  (62) 719

113

Table of Contents

In $ millions, except per share amounts

International
Paper

(US GAAP)
June 30,

2024
Note 1(i)(a)

Addition
o f
DS

Smith
(IFRS)

April 30,
2024
Note

1(ii)(b)
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
(US

GAAP)

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE
ATTRIBUTABLE TO INTERNATIONAL PAPER
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS

Basic earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 1.59 6g $ 1.37
Diluted earnings (loss) from continuing

operations $ 1.57 6g $ 1.35
SHARES USED IN COMPUTING EARNINGS

(LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS

Basic earnings (loss) from continuing operations 347 179 6g 526
Diluted earnings (loss) from continuing

operations 353 179 6g 532

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information, which are an integral part hereof and should be read in
connection herewith.

114

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

In $ millions, except per share amounts

International
Paper

(US GAAP)
December 31,

2023
Note 1(i)(b)

Addition
o f
DS

Smith
(IFRS)

October
31,

2023
Note

1(ii)(c)
and 7

Reclassification
Adjustments

Note 2

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
Note 3 Notes

Transaction
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
(US

GAAP)

Net Sales $ 18,916 $ —  $ 8,797 $ —  $ —  $ 27,713
Revenue —  9,170 (9,170) —  —  — 
COSTS AND EXPENSES

Cost of products sold 13,629 —  5,635 28 3a 54 6c 19,346
Cost of sales —  6,512 (6,422) (90) 3a —  — 
Selling and administrative expenses

1,360 —  1,004 43 3a 160
6d,
6e 2,567

Administrative expenses —  1,148 (1,148) —  —  — 
Depreciation, amortization and cost of timber harvested

1,432 —  425 26 3a 170
6a,
6b 2,053

Distribution expenses 1,575 —  745 4 3a —  2,324
Distribution costs —  650 (650) —  —  — 
Taxes other than payroll and income taxes 154 —  36 —  —  190
Restructuring and other charges, net 99 —  —  —  —  99
Finance income —  (9) 9 —  —  — 
Finance costs —  115 (101) (14) 3a —  — 
Interest expense, net 231 —  93 3 3a —  327
Non-operating pension (income) expense 54 —  1 —  —  55

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY EARNINGS
(LOSSES) 382 754 —  —  (384) 752

Income tax provision (benefit) 59 —  186 —  (69) 6f 176
Income tax (expense)/credit —  186 (186) —  —  — 

Equity earnings (loss), net of taxes (21) —  2 —  —  (19)
Share of profit of equity accounted investments, net of tax —  2 (2) —  —  — 

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 302 570 —  —  (315) 557

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMMON SHAREHOLDERS

Basic earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.87 6g $ 1.06
Diluted earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.86 6g $ 1.05

SHARES USED IN COMPUTING EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO INTERNATIONAL PAPER
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS

Basic earnings (loss) from continuing operations 347 179 6g 526
Diluted earnings (loss) from continuing operations 349 179 6g 528

See the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information, which are an integral part hereof and should be read in
connection herewith.

115

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial statements and related notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation
S-X. The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information is based on:

(i) Sources of International Paper financial information:

a. The balance sheet and the statement of operations of International Paper as of June 30, 2024 have been extracted, without any

[…]

financial statements are preliminary and subject to revision based on a final determination of fair value.

2. DS Smith reclassification adjustments

DS Smith’s historical financial statements were prepared in accordance with IFRS. During the preparation of this Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
Financial Information, International Paper’s management performed an analysis of DS Smith’s financial information to identify differences in financial
statement presentation compared to the presentation of International Paper’s financial statements. At the time of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma
Combined Financial Information, International Paper has included all material reclassifications. The below adjustments represent International Paper’s
best estimates based upon the information currently available to International Paper and could be subject to change once more detailed information is
available.

117

Table of Contents

Refer to the table below for a summary of reclassification adjustments made to present DS Smith’s balance sheet as of April 30, 2024 to conform
with that of International Paper:

Statement of Financial Position
as of April 30, 2024
(in $ millions) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Pro Forma
DS Smith

Reclassification
Adjustments

Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets $ —  $(3,512) —  $—  $ —  $—  $—  $ (3,512)
Biological assets —  —  —  (13) —  —  —  (13)
Property, plant, and equipment (4,676) —  —  —  —  —  —  (4,676)

Plants, properties, and equipment, net 4,676 —  —  —  —  —  —  4,676
Equity accounted investments (21) —  —  —  —  —  —  (21)

Investments 21 —  13 —  —  —  —  34
Other investments —  —  (21) —  —  —  —  (21)
Employee benefits —  —  —  —  —  (62) —  (62)
Deferred tax assets —  —  —  (29) —  —  —  (29)
Other receivables —  —  —  (4) —  —  —  (4)
Derivative financial instruments —  —  —  (19) —  —  —  (19)

Goodwill —  2,782 —  —  —  —  —  2,782
Overfunded Pension Plan Assets —  —  —  —  —  62 —  62
Deferred Charges and Other Assets —  730 8 72 —  —  —  810

Current assets
Biological assets —  —  —  (6) —  —  —  (6)
Income tax receivable —  —  —  (46) —  —  —  (46)
Trade and other receivables —  —  —  —  (1,412) —  —  (1,412)
Cash and cash equivalents (624) —  —  —  —  —  —  (624)

Cash and temporary investments 624 —  —  —  —  —  —  624
Derivative financial instruments —  —  —  (80) —  —  —  (80)

Accounts and notes receivable, net —  —  —  —  1,336 —  —  1,336
Assets held for sale —  —  —  —  1 —  —  1
Other current assets —  —  —  125 75 —  —  200

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (2,549) —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,549)
Long-Term Debt 2,549 —  —  —  —  —  —  2,549

Employee benefits —  —  —  —  —  (102) —  (102)
Other payables —  —  —  —  —  —  (39) (39)
Provisions —  —  —  —  —  —  (10) (10)
Deferred tax liabilities (266) —  —  —  —  —  —  (266)

Deferred Income Taxes 266 —  —  —  —  —  —  266
Derivative financial instruments —  —  —  —  —  —  (89) (89)

Underfunded Pension Benefit Obligation —  —  —  —  —  89 —  89
Other Liabilities —  —  —  —  —  13 138 151

118

Table of Contents

Statement of Financial Position
as of April 30, 2024
(in $ millions) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Pro Forma
DS Smith

Reclassification
Adjustments

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts (111) —  —  —  —  —  —  (111)
Trade and other payables (2,272) —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,272)
Accounts payable 1,762 —  —  —  —  —  —  1,762
Accrued payroll and benefits 209 —  —  —  —  —  —  209
Other current liabilities 412 —  —  —  —  —  289 701
Borrowings (496) —  —  —  —  —  —  (496)
Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt 496 —  —  —  —  —  —  496
Income tax liabilities —  —  —  —  —  —  (61) (61)
Provisions —  —  —  —  —  —  (75) (75)
Derivative financial instruments —  —  —  —  —  —  (153) (153)

Equity
Issued capital (172) —  —  —  —  —  —  (172)
Share premium (2,820) —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,820)
Reserves (1,940) —  —  —  —  —  —  (1,940)
Common Stock 172 —  —  —  —  —  —  172
Paid-in Capital 2,808 —  —  —  —  —  —  2,808
Retained Earnings 2,134 —  —  —  —  —  —  2,134
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (182) —  —  —  —  —  —  (182)

(a) Represents a reclassification of certain balances from DS Smith’s statement of financial position to conform its presentation with that of

International Paper.
(b) Represents a reclassification of DS Smith’s goodwill and intangible assets included within the intangible assets caption to goodwill and deferred

charges and other assets to conform its presentation with that of International Paper.
(c) Represents a reclassification of restricted cash of DS Smith’s to deferred charges and other assets to conform its presentation with that of

International Paper. Other investments of DS Smith is reclassified to Investments to conform its presentation with that of International Paper.